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2.17 Population by place of birth, 1981 and 19861 Censuses (based on 20% sample data) 
(concluded) 

Place of birth 

Immigrant population 
United States 
Other Americas3 

Jamaica 
Other Caribbean and Bermuda4 

Italy 
United Kingdom 
West Germany 
Other Europe* 
Africa 
India 
Other Asia6 

Oceania and other7 

3,843,335 
301,525 
107,335 
77,950 
95,280 

384,775 
878,985 
155,265 

1,148,830 
101,745 
109,160 
427,020 

55,470 

16.0 
1.3 
0.5 
0.3 
0.4 
1.6 
3.7 
0.7 
4.8 
0.4 
0.5 
1.8 
0.2 

3,908,150 
282,025 
147,795 
87,605 

105,835 
366,820 
793,075 
158,035 

1,117,170 
114,415 
130,055 
562,545 
42,780 

15.6 
1.1 
0.6 
0.3 
0.4 
1.5 
3.2 
0.6 
4.5 
0.4 
0.5 
2.2 
0.2 

Canada 24,083,500 100.0 25,022,005 100.0 

1 Excludes 1986 Census data for one or more incompletely enumerated Indian reserves or Indian settlements. 
2 Includes persons born outside Canada who have a Canadian citizenship by birth and have not immigrated to Canada. 
* Includes countries of North, Central and South America other than the United States of America. 
4 Excludes Jamaica. 
5 Includes all European countries except Italy, United Kingdom and West Germany. 
6 Excludes India. 
7 Includes other places of birth outside Canada as well as persons born in Canada who do not have a Canadian citizenship by birth, but have subse

quently immigrated to Canada. 

2.18 Population by aboriginal origins, showing single and multiple origins, on and off Indian 
reserves and settlements, 19861 (based on 20% sample data) 

Aboriginal origins2 

Total population3 

Total aboriginal origins (single and multiple)4 

Single origins: 
Total aboriginal 

North American Indian 
Metis 
Inuit 

Multiple origins: 
Total aboriginal 

North American Indian and 
non-aboriginal' 

North American Indian and Metis 
North American Indian and Inuit 
Metis and non-aboriginal 
Metis and Inuit 
Inuit and non-aboriginal 
North American Indian, Metis 

and non-aboriginal 
North American Indian, Inuit and 

non-aboriginal 
North American Indian, Metis and Inuit 
Metis, Inuit and non-aboriginal 
North American Indian, Metis, Inuit 

and non-aboriginal 

Province or territory 

Nfld. 

564,005 
9,555 

3,825 
1,745 

270 
1,810 

5,730 

2,695 

— 5 
680 

20 
1,750 

45 

115 

— 330 

90 

PEI 

125,090 
1,290 

415 
375 
35 

— 

875 

720 

— 
— 110 

— 25 

15 

5 

— 
— 
— 

NS 

864,150 
14,220 

5,960 
5,570 

255 
135 

8,260 

7,240 
30 
15 

625 

— 150 

190 

5 

— 
— 
10 

NB 

701,855 
9,375 

3,885 
3,685 

190 
10 

5,495 

4,830 
10 

— 370 

— 105 

110 

— 
5 

65 

Que. 

6,454,490 
80,940 

49,320 
37,150 
5,700 
6,470 

31,625 

25,105 
180 
55 

4,570 
10 

580 

875 

145 

25 

75 

Ont. 

9,001,170 
167,375 

55,560 
51,165 
3,715 

675 

111,820 

95,415 
400 

25 
10,610 

— 1,590 

3,095 

220 

50 

395 

Man. 

1,049,320 
85,235 

55,410 
40,960 
14,270 

185 

29,820 

10,515 
1,450 

30 
14,605 

10 
195 

2,740 

70 
10 
15 

185 


