Place of birth	1981		1986		
	No.	970	No.	970	
Immigrant population	3,843,335	16.0	3,908,150	15.6	
United States	301,525	1.3	282,025	1.1	
Other Americas ³	107,335	0.5	147,795	0.6	
Jamaica	77,950	0.3	87,605	0.3	
Other Caribbean and Bermuda ⁴	95,280	0.4	105,835	0.4	
Italy	384,775	1.6	366,820	1.5	
United Kingdom	878,985	3.7	793,075	3.2	
West Germany	155,265	0.7	158.035	0.6	
Other Europe ⁵	1,148,830	4.8	1,117,170	4.5	
Africa	101.745	0.4	114,415	0.4	
India	109,160	0.5	130,055	0.5	
Other Asia ⁶	427,020	1.8	562.545	2.2	
Oceania and other ⁷	55,470	0.2	42,780	0.2	
Canada	24,083,500	100.0	25,022,005	100.0	

2.17 Population by place of birth, 1981 and 1986' Censuses (based on 20% sample data) (concluded)

1 Excludes 1986 Census data for one or more incompletely enumerated Indian reserves or Indian settlements. 2

Includes proceedings of the other of the compared statisticated mean restores of mean sections. Includes countries of North, Central and South America other than the United States of America. Excludes Jamaica. 3

4

5 Includes all European countries except Italy, United Kingdom and West Germany.

⁶ Excludes an European countries early in the second seco

2.18 Population by aboriginal origins, showing single and multiple origins, on and off Indian reserves and settlements, 19861 (based on 20% sample data)

Aboriginal origins ²	Province or territory								
	Nfld.	PEI	NS	NB	Que.	Ont.	Man.		
Total population ³	564,005	125,090	864,150	701,855	6,454,490	9,001,170	1,049,320		
Total aboriginal origins (single and multiple) ⁴	9,555	1,290	14,220	9,375	80,940	167,375	85,235		
Single origins:									
Total aboriginal	3,825	415	5,960	3.885	49,320	55,560	55,410		
North American Indian	1.745	375	5,570	3,685	37,150	51,165	40,960		
Métis	270	35	255	190	5,700	3,715	14,270		
Inuit	1,810		135	10	6,470	675	185		
Multiple origins:									
Total aboriginal	5,730	875	8,260	5,495	31,625	111,820	29,820		
North American Indian and	24.24		oparote		51,025	111,020			
non-aboriginal ⁵	2,695	720	7,240	4,830	25,105	95,415	10,515		
North American Indian and Métis		-	30	10	180	400	1,450		
North American Indian and Inuit	5	-	15		55	25	30		
Métis and non-aboriginal	680	110	625	370	4,570	10,610	14,605		
Métis and Inuit	20	100	-		10		10		
Inuit and non-aboriginal	1.750	25	150	105	580	1.590	195		
North American Indian, Métis				102		1.000			
and non-aboriginal	45	15	190	110	875	3,095	2,740		
North American Indian, Inuit and			0.00	4.4					
non-aboriginal	115	5	5	1.14	145	220	70		
North American Indian, Métis and Inuit	100		-	-	-		10		
Métis, Inuit and non-aboriginal	330	-	-	5	25	50	15		
North American Indian, Métis, Inuit									
and non-aboriginal	90	-	10	65	75	395	185		